registered valuers and have appropriate recognised professional qualifications and recent experience in the location and
category of properties being valued.

As required by NZ IAS 40 Investment Property, the fair value as determined by Eyles McGough Limited was adjusted for assets
and liabilities already recognised in the Statement of Financial Position which were also reflected in the cash flow analysis.

Key assumptions used in determining the fair value and the sensitivity of the valuation to these assumptions are detailed below.

As the fair value of investment properties is determined using inputs that are significant and unobservable, the Group
categorised investment properties as Level 3 under the fair value hierachy in accordance with NZ IFRS 13 Fair Value
Measurement.

54   ELECTRA ANNUAL REPORT 2025

Significant unobservable inputs
The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s portfolio of completed investment
property are the discount rate and the property growth rate.

The following assumptions have been used to determine fair value:

Sensitivities Adopted value of
operator’s interest

Discount rate Property growth rates

At 31 March 2025 +0.50% -0.50% +0.50% -0.50%

Valuation $NZ000’s  N/A
Difference $NZ000’s N/A N/A N/A N/A
Difference % N/A N/A N/A N/A

Sensitivities Adopted value of
operator’s interest

Discount rate Property growth rates

At 31 March 2024 +0.50% -0.50% +0.50% -0.50%

Valuation $NZ000’s  38,720

Difference $NZ000’s  (1,500)  1,700  3,100  (2,800)

Difference % (4%) 4% 8% (7%)

The stabilised occupancy period is a key driver of the Eyles McGough Limited valuation. A significant increase/ (decrease) in the
occupancy period would result in a significantly lower/(higher) fair value measurement.

Significant input Description 2025 2024

Discount rate Pre-tax discount rate 15.00% 15.00%

Property price growth rate Anticipated annual property price growth over year 1 of the cash
flow period

0.00% 0.00%

Property price growth rate Anticipated annual property price growth over the cash flow period
2+ years

2.50% 2.50%

Stabilised occupancy period 9.0 years 9.0 years

7	 Goodwill and intangible assets

Software
Computer software is capitalised as an intangible asset of finite life on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring the
software into service and is amortised over its expected economic useful life on a diminishing value basis. Costs associated
with improving and maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as expenses as incurred.

Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) arrangements
SaaS arrangements are service contracts providing the Group with the right to access the cloud provider’s application